
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 5th June, 2018
Time: 8.15 am – 11.30am

Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield
Contact:  Robert Harris
Tel No: 01702 215106

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

Agenda Item Lead Time

1. Apologies, Substitutions & 
Introductions

(AOB not on the agenda to be 
identified and dealt with at the 
discretion of the Chairman).

Chair
08.15

2. Membership, Constitution and 
Terms of Reference – attached

Dialogue to consider variation to 
membership.

RH  08.20

3. a) Minutes of the meetings held 
on 13th March 2018 - Minutes 
attached

Matters Arising:

Ed. Board Letter to S. Baldwin and 
response

Chair

Chair

08.30

Schools Forum Matters

4. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 
Final Outturn 2017/18 – report 
attached

PG 08.40

5. High Need Detailed Budget 
Allocation 2018/19 – report  
attached

PG/GB 09.00

6. Maintained School Balances as at 
31st March 2018 – report attached

CH 09.20

Public Document Pack



Education Board Matters

7. Data on current situation 
regarding Secondary School 
Places – Information attached

CB/BM 09.40

8. Progress on SEND 3 Year 
Journey (in particular notional 
funding) (no papers)

 Duties in relation to SEND;
 SEND Funding

GB 09.50

9. Feedback on JTAI – (no papers) SL 10.00

10. Consultation on Ambition Skills 
Strategy – no papers

BM 10.10

11. Feedback from Sub Group Chairs 
(written):

(a) School Performance S.G. – 
Neil Houchen – paper to follow

(b) Vulnerable Learners S.G. – 
Sarah Greaves – paper to follow

(c) Resources S.G. – Robin 
Bevan – paper to follow

NH

SG/JM

RB

10.20

12. Changes to Portfolio Holders – no 
papers

BM 10.50

13. Any other business 11.00

14. Date and time of future meetings
Tuesday 5th June 2018

RH 11.15

Members:

Mr M Sweeting (Chair), Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair), Mr D Woollard, Mrs N Banister, Mrs L Yelland, 
Mrs J Jones, Mrs Karen Willis, Mrs A Turner, Mr T Barrett, Ms L Clark, Mr J Glazier, Dr P Hayman, 
Mr N Houchen, Mr J Johnson, Mr A Mcgarel, Ms J Mullan, Mr L Pryor, Mr S Reynolds, 
Ms V Wright, Ms M Palles-Clark and Cllr H Boyd (Councillor)



SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP
UPDATED MAY 2018

1. Full voting members

Maintained Primary Schools (5 places)

Tim Barrett - Temple Sutton Primary 13th October 2019
Lionel Pryor - Fairways Primary Governor 12 October 2020
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary 24 February 2020
Niki Bannister – Milton Hall Primary Governor 5th June 2020
Julia Jones – Barons Court

Maintained Secondary Schools (1 place)

Stuart Reynolds - Futures College 2 December 2019

Academy Secondary (5 places)

Robin Bevan - Southend Boys (Vice-Chair) 24 February 2020
Neil Houchen - Eastwood Academy 18 March 2019
Michelle Palles-Clark - Shoeburyness High Governor 8th March 2022
Paul Hayman – Westcliff High for Girls 3 December 2020
Karen Willis – Cecil Jones

Academy Primary (3 places)

Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant 7 December 2020
Maurice Sweeting - Hinguar Primary Governor (Chair) 4 December 2020
Darren Woollard – Blenheim Primary School

Alternative Provision Academy (1 place)

Annette Turner - YMCA

Pupil Referral Unit (1 place)

Vacancy
    

Academy Special (1 place)
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers  (SEN Trust Southend) 7 December 2020

Early Years (2 places)
Vicky Wright – Professional Association for 
Childcare & Early Years                                                         24 October 2020
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance  7 December 2020 

2. Members with restricted voting1

2



14 – 19 sector (1 place)

Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 24 October 2020

Trade Unions (1 place)

Jerry Glazier 1 December 2018 

3. Non-Voting / SBC Council Representation

Councillor Helen Boyd – Executive Cllr for Children & Learning - SBC
Simon Leftley – Deputy Chief Executive (People) - SBC
Brin Martin – Director of Learning – SBC
Gary Bloom – Head of SEND - SBC
Ian Ambrose – Head of Corporate Finance - SBC
Paul Grout – Finance - SBC
Christine Hickey – Fin
[...]
;
• To review, evaluate and monitor the effective delivery of the Children Looked 
After and Care Leaver’s Strategy, SEND Reforms, Early Help, SEND Strategy, 
relevant sections of the CYPP and the Quality Improvement Plan (QIP), - 
ensuring that the links are made and that they make a difference to outcomes 
for children;
• To maintain a strategic overview of national and local developments, initiatives, 
plans and policies that impact on services for vulnerable children.

Resources

• To discuss revenue funding, people management policies, services provided to 
schools through SLAs, procurement of major contracts affecting schools, policy 
and other service development proposals affecting schools in relation to the 
functions of the Council, to inform decision-making by the Education Board on 
matters within the constitution of the statutory Schools Forum, and 
improvements to services provided to schools.

10



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 13th March, 2018
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Maurice Sweeting – Hinguar Primary School (Chair)
Robin Bevan – Southend High School for Boys (Vice-Chair)
Lionel Pryor – Fairways Primary School 
Michelle Palles-Clark – Shoeburyness High School
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary School 
Jackie Mullan – St Christophers Special School
Paul Hayman – Westcliff High School for Girls
Lisa Clark – Hamstel Infant School 
Lesley Yelland – Pre-School Learning Alliance
Julia Jones – Barons Court Primary School
Darren Woollard – Blenheim Primary School
Niki Lamont – Milton Hall Primary School
Tim Barrett – Temple Sutton Primary School
Neil Houchen – Eastwood Academy
Stuart Reynolds – Futures Community College
Jerry Glazier – Teacher Unions

In Attendance: Brin Martin – Director of Education – SBC
Christine Hickey – Finance – SBC
Paul Grout – Finance – SBC
Gary Bloom – SEN – SBC
Elaine Hammans – Early Years – SBC
Amanda Champ – School Performance – SBC
Councillor James Courtenay – Executive Cllr for Children & Learning 
- SBC
Vicky Wright – PACEY
Robert Harris – Clerk – SBC

Start/End Time: 08.15am/11.05 am

1  Apologies, Substitutions and Introductions 

Apologies were received from Karen Willis, Annette Turner, Anthony McGarel 
and Simon Leftley.

2  Membership Update 

The Board noted that David Parker had resigned and Michelle Palles-Clark had 
been nominated to fill the vacant position.  The Board also noted that the 
membership would be reviewed and updated accordingly.

Resolved:

1. That the nomination of Michelle-Palles-Clark to fill the vacancy within the 
Academy Secondary be agreed.

2. That the Membership be reviewed and updated accordingly.

Public Document Pack

11

3



3  Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2018 and Matters Arising 

Matters arising

Provision of Secondary School Places

The Board received a brief update from BM on the current position regarding 
the future provision for Secondary School places across the Borough.  BM 
advised that there were sufficient secondary school places for 2018-2020.

The Board noted that the Council’s Cabinet will be considering a report on this 
matter and recommending that the proposed Free School option was 
discontinued in favour of expansion in existing secondary schools.  This has 
been achieved with the help of several schools expanding to the required 
number.

The Board emphasised that a long-term strategic vision and plans for school 
places in the borough was essential to ensure the sustainability of places 
beyond 2020 and the possibility that the Free School option may need to be 
revisited.  The strategic plan should take into account the location of a free 
school, the density of Southend and housing, with a possible 10,000 more 
homes in the Borough in 10-20 years.

The Board sought clarification whether an ‘all through school’ had been 
considered.  Officers advised that this had not been part of the initial 
considerations on the option for a new Free School and was not currently being 
looked at as the capacity is required in secondary phase.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4  Academy Balances at 31st August 2017 

The Board considered a report from Christine Hickey setting out the financial 
position of Southend Academy Trusts and the overall current financial health for 
these Academy’s as at 31st August 2017.

The Board noted that the Seabrook College balances transferred on conversion 
do not appear to be included in the Trust accounts and needs to be corrected.

It was highlighted that nationally there were a number of Trusts have not 
maintained their budgets and find themselves in financial difficulty and the 
Board need to be mindful of this.  The information would be shared with the 
Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) and the Board requested that the RSC 
provide feedback.

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the financial position of Southend Academy Trusts continue to be 
reported/presented to the Education Board for information.

12



5  Forecast Outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2017/18 

The Board considered a report from Paul Grout providing an update on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant forecast outturn projections expected for the 2017/18 
schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained as at the end of 
February 2018.

The Board noted that the key issue was addressing the High Needs Funding, 
which was discussed in more detail under item 6 below.

Resolved:

1. That the continual overspend on the 2017/18 Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) budget and the consequential forecast impact on resources for 2018/19 
(as previously reported), be noted.

2. That the continual need to ensure DSG expenditure and funding is 
sustainable within its own funding allocations for future years, with DSG 
reserves restored to balance, be recognised.

3. That it be noted that the High Needs Funding Task and Finish Group will 
continue to address the need to fund immediate High Need savings.

6  High Needs Funding 

The Board considered a briefing note on the operation of the High Needs Task 
and Finish Group.

The Board noted that the group was undertaking due diligence to identify both 
in year and next year savings.  There was potential for some immediate savings 
of £50K and other areas that could potentially realise savings in the region of 
£150-200K.

The Board expressed its appreciation for the work being undertaken to address 
and identify the savings needed within the High Needs Funding block.

Resolved:

That the briefing note on the operation of the High Needs Task and Finish 
Group be noted.

7  Early Years 2018/19 Provider Rates and Deprivation Entitlement Paper 

The Board considered a report from Elaine Hammans providing details on the 
first review of the deprivation supplement and the implications of the changes in 
the Early Years Pupil Premium criteria which comes into effect from  April 2018.

The Board discussed the implications and the impact that the proposed new 
funding rates for 2018/19 will have on early years’ providers from all sectors, the 
consequences for individuals and whether some would be disproportionately 
affected.

13



Resolved:

1. That the criteria for the mandatory deprivation funding for 2018/19, following 
the consultation with all early years providers, be confirmed.

2. That a further review be undertaken from September 2018 of deprivation 
supplement criteria, taking into account whether or not to align the supplement 
with the April 2018 revision of EYPP and FSM criteria.

8  SEND The Three Year Journey 

The Board considered a report from Brin Martin which provided a briefing on 
SEND in Southend and provided members with the opportunity to engage in a 
strategic discussion, given the significant changes and challenges, on SEND 
provision and outcomes.

The Board also received the SEND dashboard and ‘mind map’ to aid 
discussion
[...]
three further inspections underway which were not currently in the 
public domain.  

The Board noted that 85.6% of pupils are attending good or outstanding schools 
in the Borough.

The Board discussed Cecil Jones’ inadequate rating and expressed concerns 
about the current situation at the school.  The Board was advised that regular 
robust discussions are taking place with the Regional Schools Commissioner 
(RSC) and the Council was offering support the RSC in support of the school.

The Board also extended its collective support for the school.

Resolved:

That the Chairman, on behalf of the Education Board, writes to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner setting out their concerns and offering its collective 
support for the school.

Academisation

The Board was informed that there were two schools progressing with 
academisation and are likely to convert on 1st May 2018.  The Board also noted 
that the Diocese of Brentwood was in the process of extending its multi-
academy trust to include schools in Southend (i.e. St Thomas More, Our Lady 
of Lourdes and Sacred Heart in the first instance).

11  Any Other Business 

None.

12  Date and time of future meetings 

Tuesday 5th June 2018 at 08.15am – Tickfield Centre

Chairman:

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Page 1 of 5

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive – People

and Director of Finance and Resources

To
Education Board

On
5th June 2018

Report prepared by: 
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner

Final Outturn for Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18

1 Purpose of Report

To update the Education Board on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final 
outturn for the 2017/18 schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally 
retained.

2 Recommendations

Education Board are asked to 

2.1 Note the final 2017/18 outturn, and agree the subsequent DSG reserve 
balances for each funding block to be carried forward into 2018/19. 

3 Background

3.1 This report sets out t
[...]
8/19 

2 Recommendations

Education board are asked to:

2.1 Agree and adopt the detailed High need budget allocation for 2018/19 as 
presented in this paper.

And as referenced within this paper, agree:

2.2 That the flexible place funding allocation of £80,000 for Special Schools 
continues to be adopted in 2018/19.  (As referenced in section 7.1)

2.3 That the 2018/19 Educational Health and Care Plan (EHCP) top up funding 
rates passed over to the 4 special schools who form part of the SEN trust are 
held to their same rates as 2017/18, (As referenced in section 7.4)

2.4 That the EHCP top up funding rates for the special school Sutton House are 
reduced by the maximum allowed minimum funding guarantee from September 
2018. (As referenced in section 7.5)

2.5 That the EHCP top funding rates awarded to Special base units are amended in 
2018/19 to compensate for what would have been a loss to primary schools, by 
reducing the gain for secondary schools. (As referenced in section 7.6)  

Agenda
Item No.

25

5



Page 2 of 10

2.6 That the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) top up rate is held to the same funding rate 
as 2017/18. (As referenced in section 7.8)  

2.7 That the 2018/19 EHCP hourly top up funding rate passed over to support 
pupils within mainstream schools are held to the same funding rate as 2017/18. 
(As referenced in section 8.2)

2.8 Where a Southend child with an EHCP plan is placed in another local authority 
school, Southend’s high needs block will only pay a maximum £50 charged 
administration fee rather than the administration fee set by that local authority. 
(As referenced in section 8.3)

2.9 That the disapplication request of Minimum Funding Guarantee for special 
school top up funding can be applied for to the Department for Education (DfE) 
in consultation with those schools. And if permission was granted, it would only 
be acted upon by the subsequent approval of the Education Board. (As 
referenced in section 11.4)

3 Background

3.1 The Dep
[...]
e any material difference to the current allocations and should therefore 
not hold up the required budget planning.  

4.3 The 2018/19 awarded funding increase of £0.425mil, is as result of the DfE 
High Needs revised national funding formula implemented in 2018/19, where it 
is now recognised within that formula if there was no cap applied on funding 
gains, Southend would actually be in receipt of £19.315 mil.  This is due to new 
funding factors incorporating local demographics as well as historic funded 
levels.  However, given the DfE’s national 3% cap on funding gains in any given 
year, the funding formula has capped the gain for Southend’s meaning the 
2018/19 funding allocation is £18.209mil.  In 2019/20, Southend’s provisional 
funding allocation is again capped to £18.554mil, which is still well below the 
£19.315mil suggested National Funding Formula allocation.  This does support 
the argument that Southend has been historically underfunded and therefore it 
is not unduly surprising that the Authority has been unable to contain current 
High Need spend levels within its actual funding allocation. 

4.4 The DfE has also made no announcement about High Need funding allocations 
from 2020/21, and therefore it is impossible at this current time to assume 

27



Page 4 of 10

Southend will receive from 2020/21 the full national funding formula suggested 
amount.  Therefore all current future DSG budget planning can only be acted 
upon with a fair degree of certainty up until the end of 2019/20. 

4.5 Whilst the residual increase in funding for 2018/19 that has been awarded is, of 
course welcome, the 2018/19 funding allocation is still not sufficient at a 
minimum to meet the 2017/18 actual spend position of £18.461mil, and this 
does also not allow for any further future cost incurred above current spend 
demand.  High Needs spend in 2018/19 must therefore continue to be 
contained, in order to be affordable within its current funding allocation and not 

[...]
r 4 special schools. By reducing their rates by the further allowable 1.5% 
will continue the longer term aim of administering consistently applied top up 
funding rates to support a pupil based on their need and regardless of what 
setting they attend. 

7.6 As referenced in 6.2, due to the changes in place funding allocations for special 
base units, it is proposed that the top up funding rates for the individual schools 
are amended to compensate for what would have been a loss to the primary 
schools, by a reduction in the gain awarded to the secondary schools.   The 
2017/18 and 2018/19 top up rates are presented in Appendix 4.  It is proposed 
these changes are implemented from April-18 in accordance with the changes 
through the national funding formulae.
 

7.7 From Sept 2018, funding for both special unit and special schools top up rates, 
will now also be made on the actual start and end date of placements, as 
oppose previously funding for the term, this will therefore further tighten the 
financial controls where top up funding follows the pupil.

7.8 The pupil referral unit top rate is funded at £8,000 per pupil.  The SLA was 
amended from July 2017, to now only pay on places occupied as opposed a 
blanket 85% occupancy expectation; therefore savings have been delivered in 
2017/18 by paying on actual occupancy level. The high needs block will also 
continue to recoup any funding from a mainstream school’s budget share where 
a pupil has been excluded and placed in the PRU.  Therefore, again to aid 
stability of those placements, it is proposed the top up funding rates applied 
should be held. However, this does still allow that the 2018/19 budget allocation 
to be set can be on a reduced allocation from 2017/18, due to the expected 
occupancy for a full financial year, as well as, the continued clawback of 
excluded pupil funding.

7.9 The final budget allocation awarded to this special provision top up provision in 
2018/19 is £4.905mil, this is a sli
[...]
 120 West Leigh J 120 120 120 360 128 126 127 128 509 869 870

NW 60 Eastwood P N 60 60 50 170 52 48 59 55 214 384 385
NW 60 Prince Avenue   P N 60 46 40 146 50 56 52 53 211 357 358
NW 60 Edwards Hall P 42 40 30 112 40 57 49 60 206 318 336
NW 60 Heycroft  P 60 60 50 170 50 55 60 60 225 395 395

SH 60 Friars P N 55 60 60 175 60 59 59 61 239 414 418
SH 60 Richmond P N 50 60 60 170 60 59 60 60 239 409 419
SH 60 Bournes Green J 60 60 60 180 66 67 67 66 266 446 446
SH 30 Hinguar P 30 30 30 90 30 31 30 30 121 211 219
SH 30 St George's  P 30 30 30 90 30 30 30 30 120 210 210
SH 90 Thorpedene J 48 80 90 218 73 60 84 71 288 506 540

WE 35 Barons Court            I N 35 35 35 105 35 35 35 35 140 245 245
WE 90 Milton Hall   P N 79 90 90 259 90 86 88 88 352 611 650
WE 60 Westborough   P N 60 60 60 180 60 53 60 60 233 413 436
WE 90 Earls Hall P 90 90 90 270 90 90 90 90 360 630 632
WE 60 St Helen's   P 50 60 60 170 60 60 54 59 233 403 384
WE 120 St Mary's  P 60 90 72 222 80 88 97 103 368 590 620

2315 2,020 2,094 2,055 2,135 2,120 2,158 2,205 14,787 15,101
6,169 8,618

Cluster Totals
2020 EA 551 543 518 1612 581 574 560 572 2287 3899 3994
2020 LE 600 600 630 1830 628 612 624 652 2516 4346 4414
2020 NW 222 206 170 598 192 216 220 228 856 1454 1474
2020 SH 273 320 330 923 319 306 330 318 1273 2196 2252
2020 WE 374 425 407 1206 415 412 424 435 1686 2892 2967

6169 14787 15101

59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Membership, Constitution and Terms of Reference
	Education Board Protocol - Updated May 2018
	Education Board Terms of Reference - May 2018

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13th March 2018 and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Final Outturn 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - DSG Final Outturn 201718

	5 High Need Detailed Budget Allocation 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - DSG High Need Budget 201819
	Appendix 2 - Place funded pupil numbers per school
	Appendix 3 - Budgetted Special School top up rates 201819
	Appendix 4 - Special base unit top up rates 201819

	6 Maintained School Balances as at 31st March 2018
	School balances appendices 2017-2018

	7 Data on current on situation regarding Secondary School Places



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 5th June, 2018
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Mr M Sweeting (Chair)
Mr D Woollard, Mrs N Banister, Mrs Julia Jones, Mrs A Turner, 
Mr T Barrett, Ms M Palles-Clark, Dr R Bevan, Ms L Clark, 
Mr J Glazier, Dr P Hayman, Mr J Johnson, Mr A Mcgarel, 
Ms J Mullan, Mr L Pryor and Mr S Reynolds

In Attendance: Councillors H Boyd
Mrs C Hickey, Mr P Grout, Mrs E Hammans, Mr R Harris, Mr 
S Leftley, Mr B Martin, Mrs A Griffin and Mrs C Braun

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 11.00 am

1  Apologies, Substitutions and Introductions 

Apologies for absence were received from Vicky Wright, Lesley Yelland, Neil 
Houchen and Karen Willis.

The Board welcomed Alison Griffin, SBC Chief Executive and Councillor Boyd, 
the new Cabinet Member for Children and Learning.
 

2  Membership, Constitution and Terms of Reference 

The Board considered the current Membership, the Education Board Protocol 
and Terms of Reference.

Resolved:

That the membership, Protocol and Terms of Reference, be noted.

3  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13th March 2018 and Matters 
Arising 

Matters Arising

Schools Inspection Regime – The Board noted that the Regional Schools 
Commissioner had provide a written response to the Chair’s letter.

The Board was also informed that St Thomas More, Eastwood, Edwards Hall 
and Milton had all retained/achieved a good rating.  Chase High School had 
received a require improvement rating which shows the improvements made by 
the school (previously received an inadequate rating).



The Board noted that Barons’ Court Primary school had become a teaching 
school with immediate effect.  Congratulations were also extended to Hamstel 
Infants school on their recent award.

The Board also noted that Futures College would become an academy on 1st 
July 2018 and that the Catholic schools (St Thomas More, Sacred Heart and 
Lady of Lourdes) were now part of the CC academy trust.  Other Catholic 
schools in the borough will join the trust at some point in the future.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 13th March 2018, were 
confirmed as a correct record.

4  Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Final Outturn 2017/18 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer providing an 
update onthe Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn for the schools 
budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained for 2017/18.

The Board sought clarification concerning the direct funding allocations for early 
years in respect to the 3 and 4 year old free childcare entitlement funding.  The 
officers reported that this related to the 15 hours ‘extended entitlement’ for free 
childcare in addition to the core entitlement of 15 hours free childcare (i.e. a 
total of 30 hours free childcare).  The Board noted that as this was the first year 
that the extended entitlement was in place there had been a lower take-up than 
originally forecast by the DfE, but this was not unexpected at a local LA level or 
nationally.

The Board discussed in detail the challenges and pressures within the High 
Needs block funding.  Members emphasised that this was a national 
issue/concern.  The Board asked officers to provide information / comparator 
data from neighbouring local authorities to better understand the position in 
terms of high needs funding in the borough.

The Board extended its thanks and appreciation to the finance officers and the 
Resources Sub Group for the significant work that has been undertaken in this 
area recognising that the strength on forecasting and all round understanding of 
the DSG expenditure in 2017/18, is in a significantly better position than it was 
in 2016/17 and earlier years.

Resolved:

That the final 2017/18 outturn be noted and the subsequent DSG reserve 
balances for each funding block to be carried forward into 2018/19 be agreed.

5  High Need Detailed Budget Allocation 2018/19 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Officer presenting the 
High Need’s Block detailed budget allocations for 2018/19.

The Board discussed the report in detail and emphasised that had Southend 
been funded at the level it should have been (i.e. there was no cap applied on 



funding gains) the local authority would not be in the position that it has been 
unable to contain current High Need spend levels within its actual funding 
allocation.  The key issue was how the reduced funding will be managed in the 
future and the nature of the historical deficit.  It was stressed that in real terms 
there was a 6% reduction in funding against rising demand and need – a view 
to be taken on how the high needs funding was allocated in a fair and equitable 
way balanced against how the Board can contribute to this process.

How articulate the need to set a balanced budget given that the level of funding 
is inadequate to support need/demand (particularly within the special school 
sector).

There were specific issues regarding the capacity and sustainability of special 
schools and it was noted that officers were meeting with the Regional Schools 
Officer to discuss a number of issues, including capacity.

Officers advised that the current provision in place will need to be reviewed, 
particular around the level of top-up funding for special provision.

In respect to independent providers the Board recognised the significant 
pressures in this area.  Officers highlighted that better ways to support 
SEN/EHCP were being explored.

Resolved:

1. That the detailed High Need budget allocation for 2018/19 as set out in the 
report be agreed and adopted.

2. That the flexible place funding allocation of £80,000 for Special Schools 
continues to be adopted in 2018/19 (as set out in Appendix 1 to the report).

3. That the 2018/19 Educational Health and Care Plan (EHCP) top up funding 
rates passed over to the 4 special schools who form part of the SEN trust be 
held at their same rates as 2017/18 (as set out in section 7.4 of the report).

4. That the EHCP top up funding rates for the special school Sutton House be 
reduced by the maximum allowed minimum funding guarantee from September 
2018 (as set out in Section 7.5 of the report).

5. That the EHCP top funding rates awarded to Special base units be amended 
in 2018/19 to compensate for what would have been a loss to primary schools, 
by reducing the gain for secondary schools (as set out in Section 7.6 of the 
report).

6.That the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) top up rate be held to the same funding 
rate as 2017/18 (as set out in Section 7.8 of the report).

7. That the 2018/19 EHCP hourly top up funding rate passed over to support 
pupils within mainstream schools be held to the same funding rate as 2017/18 
(as set out in Section 8.2 of the report).

8. That, where a Southend child with an EHCP plan is placed in another local 
authority school, Southend’s high needs block will only pay a maximum £50 



charged administration fee rather than the administration fee set by that local 
authority (as set out in Section 8.3 of the report).

9. That the disapplication request of Minimum Funding Guarantee for special 
school top up funding can be applied for to the Department of Education (DfE) 
in consultation with those schools.  If permission was granted, it would only be 
acted upon by the subsequent approval of the Education Board (as set out in 
Section 11.4 of the report).

6  Maintained School Balances as at 31st March 2018 

The Board considered a report from Christine Hickey presenting the maintained 
school balances as at 31st March 2018.

The Board discussed the report in detail and sought clarification in respect to 
deficit budgets.  The officers reported that some schools are setting a deficit 
budget in 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the local authority was working closely with 
the schools on the sustainability of budgets, etc.  The Board was given 
assurance that the appropriate attention was being given to maintained schools 
funding and expenditure.

The Board asked officers to provide information on all schools in respect to their 
reliance on their reserves.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

7  Data on current on situation regarding Secondary School Places 

The Board received and considered information / data setting out the current 
position regarding the provision of primary and secondary school places across 
the borough.  The Board also received a supplementary report providing 
forecast projection data in relation to the development of 10,000 more homes in 
the borough.

The Board noted that on current data there were sufficient secondary school 
places based on current birth-rates.  However, it was highlighted that from 2021 
there was likely to be a need for further expansion to meet the need for school 
places.

Resolved:

That the data on secondary school places be noted.

8  Progress on SEND 3 Year Journey (in particular notional funding) 

The Board received a verbal update in respect to progress on SEND and noted 
that significant work had been undertaken in this area.  The Group Manager for 
SEND outlined a proposed letter to all schools indicating the ‘notional’ budget 
allocation for SEND in their schools.  The letter will be sent to all schools 
shortly.



The Board discussed the governance arrangements and agreed that a specific 
SEND Task and Finish Group was set-up to take forward this work.  This group 
needs to reflect the different school sectors.

Resolved:

That a letter be sent to all Education Board members seeking nominations to sit 
on the SEND Task and Finish Group.  ACTION: BM/GB

9  Feedback on JTAI 

The Board received feedback on the recent JTAI inspection and noted that the 
inspection report makes for positive reading with significant improvements 
identified in some areas.  There were a number of recommendations which 
were being followed through.  The full report is available from the following link:

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/704962/Southend-on-Sea_-_joint_targeted_area_inspection_report.pdf.

Resolved:

That the feedback on the JTAI inspection be noted.

10  Consultation on Ambition Skills Strategy 

The Board received an overview of the ‘Ambition Southend: Skills and Labour 
Market Strategy’ which would be considered by the Cabinet on 19th June 2018.  
This was a wide ranging strategy and aims to provide a framework for a 
cohesive and borough-wide approach to skills and labour market development.

The Board noted that education is a significant component of the strategy and 
officers were working closely with the Council’s Director of Regeneration and 
Business Development to establish a small group to drive forward the education 
elements linked to the strategy.

Resolved:

That the overview of the strategy be noted.

11  Feedback from Sub Group Chairs 

(a) School Performance S.G.

The Board noted that this sub group had not meet and the last meeting had 
been cancelled at short notice.

(b) Vulnerable Learners S.G.

The Board noted that this group had looked at the exclusions and the pathways 
around SEND and the progress of LAC across the borough.  The next meeting 
is scheduled for 20th June 2018.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704962/Southend-on-Sea_-_joint_targeted_area_inspection_report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/704962/Southend-on-Sea_-_joint_targeted_area_inspection_report.pdf


(c) Resources S.G.

The Board noted that this group had met and had looked in detail at the various 
budget/finance reports and refined them prior to the Board’s consideration.

12  Changes to Portfolio Holders 

The Board noted the changes to the make-up of the Council’s Cabinet, 
particularly Councillor Courtenay who is now the Cabinet Member for Growth 
and Deputy Leader.  Councillor Boyd was now the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Learning.

The Board put on record their thanks and appreciation to Councillor Courtenay 
for his support and work over the last couple of years as the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Learning and wished him well in his new role as Deputy Leader 
/ Cabinet Member for Growth.

Resolved:

That the changes to the Cabinet Members be noted.

13  Any Other Business 

(a) Children’s Centres Update

The Board asked that an update on Children’s Centres was provided to the next 
meeting of the Board in October.  This could focus upon the usage and 
associated costs and discussion on steps that can be taken in partnership to 
make full use of the Centres.

Resolved:

That an update on Children’s Centres be provided to the October meeting of the 
Education Board.

(b) Unregistered Schools

The Board discussed in general the issues/concerns around ‘unregistered 
schools’ and noted that the local authority had very limited powers in this area in 
relation to outcome data.

14  Date and time of future meetings 

The dates for the next school year (September 2018 to June 2019) would be 
circulated shortly.  The next meeting will take place in October.

Chairman:


